
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

March 14, 2023 
 

Variance Application VA-23-002 
Applicant: Adam Craycraft - Columbus Hardscapes, LLC. 
Owner: Jenese Bandy 
Location: 2010 Pine Hills Drive, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PID:064-068322-00.406) 
Acreage: +/- 0.25-acres 
Zoning: R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1221.07(e)(1) of the Pataskala 

Code to allow for a residential patio to encroach two (2) feet within a recorded 
easement. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The Applicant is seeking approval of a Variance from Section 1221.07(e)(1) of the Pataskala Code to 
allow for a residential patio to encroach into a recorded easement. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 0.25-acre property located at 2010 Pine Hills Drive is currently occupied by a 2,406-square foot single-
family home built in 2019. The property is Lot 36 of the Ravines at Hazelwood Part 3 subdivision. Access 
to the property is via a concrete driveway onto Pine Hills Drive. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 1221.07(e)(1) of the Pataskala Code to allow for a 
patio which has already been constructed to encroach two (2) feet into a recorded easement. Section 
1221.07(e)(1) states “Decks and patios shall not be located in a recorded easement”. 
 
During a routine permit audit, the Zoning Inspector discovered a permit, which had yet to be approved, 
for a patio at 2010 Pine Hills Drive. It was noted on the Application that the permit could not be approved 
as submitted, as the patio encroached within a recorded easement, and that the Applicant would either 
need to revise to proposed patio or receive a Variance to allow it to be within the easement. An email had 
been sent on July 1, 2021, informing the Applicant of the above. 
 
The property was inspected on February 6, 2023 where it was found that the patio had been installed in 
the original location as proposed on the submitted, and yet-to-be approved permit application and was 
given a courtesy notification advising the property owner that an approved permit is required prior to the 
construction of a patio, and that a Variance would be needed to allow for the patio in its current location. 
As such, the Applicant has submitted this Variance request. 
 
According to the Narrative Statement as submitted by the Applicant, the request is being made to allow 
an encroachment of roughly two (2) feet into the recorded easement. 
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Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
As mentioned above, Section 1221.07(e)(1) of the Pataskala Code states that no patio or deck shall be 
located within a recorded easement. Within this lot, there is a five (5) foot wide easement that runs 
along the west side property line in which the constructed patio encroaches two (2) feet into. Said 
easement is not a specific easement, but a general easement for the construction, operation and 
maintenance of all public (water and sewer) and quasi-public (electric, gas, internet, etc.) utilities. The 
Variance request is to allow for a two (2) foot encroachment into the easement. 
 
Upon reviewing the approved Construction Plan drawings, Staff determined that there are no water 
and/or sewer lines within the easement. However, it is possible that there is underground electric, 
telecommunication, gas, and/or other lines within the easement. That being said, by placing a portion of 
the patio within the recorded easement, the Applicant and Property Owner shall understand that if any 
public agency or utility which has the right to access said easement need to in the future to repair, 
replace, maintain, etc. the infrastructure that may be within the easement; the patio or a portion 
thereof may be demolished in order to access said infrastructure, and the public agency or utility would 
not be liable to replace it. 
 
Zoning Inspector (Full comments attached) 
Discovered permit application #20-549 during a permit audit, which had never been processed. Applicant 
had been notified on July 1, 2021 that a Variance would be required, or a revised site plan submitted, in 
order to approve the Application. Upon inspection on February 6, 2023 it was found that the patio had 
been constructed without an approved Patio Permit. A courtesy notification was made on that date, 
followed by a courtesy letter on the 14th of February and then a violation letter on the 22nd of February. 
 
City Engineer (Full comments attached) 
Should the Variance be granted it is recommended that the property owner be responsible for any and all 
damage as a result of encroaching within the easement. 
 
Other Departments or Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential Single-Family Home 

East R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential Single-Family Home 

South R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential Reserve Area (Open Space) 

West R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential Single-Family Home 
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Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-23-002: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – See attached. 
• Public Service – No comments. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• Pataskala Utilities– No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments. 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments. 
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Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Code Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The Property Owner shall understand that if any public agency or utility which has the right to 
access said easement need to in the future to repair, replace, maintain, etc. the infrastructure 
that may be within the easement; the patio or a portion thereof may be demolished in order to 
access said infrastructure, and the public agency or utility would not be liable to replace it. 

3. The Property Owner shall be responsible for any and all damages as a result of encroaching 
within the easement. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1221.07(e)(1) of the Pataskala Code for variance application 
VA-23-002 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Felix Dellibovi
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 03-14-2023
Date: Wednesday, February 22, 2023 2:20:36 PM
Attachments: VA-23-001(1).png

VA-23-001(2).png
FW FW Pataskala Zoning - 2010 Pine Hills Drive - Patio.msg
image003.png

VA-23-001:
A driveway permit application (#21-136) was submitted on 3/15/2021 where a concrete driveway
was to be installed on the property located at 163 Meadow Way. Under the conditions section of the
permit, it was stated that the “driveway shall be finished in concrete within one (1) year from date of
approval”. The permit application was approved on 3/23/2021. (See attached pictures VA-23-001(1)
and VA-23-001(2))

During a routine permit audit, it was discovered that the permit application was never final
inspected. Upon inspection of the property on 1/18/2023 it was observed that half of the driveway
was made concrete; however, the other half of the driveway was left as gravel.

A courtesy notification was given on 1/18/2023 advising that constructing a gravel driveway in a
platted subdivision is prohibited; pursuant to Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the City Codified Ordinances.
A courtesy letter advising the previously mentioned code violation was sent on 1/27/2023, and a
violation letter was sent on 2/6/2023.

VA-23-002:
While conducting a routine audit of previous years permit applications, I came across patio permit
application #20-549 for the property located at 2010 Pine Hills Drive. This permit was submitted on
9/1/2020 and never processed due to the property owner needing a variance in order to proceed
with the patio. Upon inspection of the property on 2/6/2023 it was observed that a patio had been
installed but did not have the approved permit. Part of the patio was constructed in the easement.
An email was sent out by the Planning and Zoning Clerk Lisa Paxton on 7/1/2021 inquiring if the
patio was still being constructed and advising that they would need an updated site plan due to the
patio being in the easement. (See attached email)

A courtesy notification was made on 2/6/2023 advising that a zoning permit is required for the
construction of a patio per Section 1209.02 of the City Codified Ordinances. A courtesy letter
advising the previously mentioned code violation was sent on 2/14/2023, and a violation letter was
sent on 2/22/2023.

CU-23-001:
I received a complaint regarding a dog daycare business that was being operated without proper
permitting on the property located at 239 Sims Road. A courtesy notification was made on
1/23/2023 advising that operating a business in a residential district requires a conditional use per
Section 1267 of the City Codified Ordinances. A courtesy letter was sent on 1/27/2023 advising the
previously mentioned code violation, and a violation letter was sent on 2/6/2023.

mailto:fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us

Signatures

| certify the facts, statements and information provided on and attached to this application are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and understand the requirements for a driveway. Also, | authorize City of Pataskala staff to inspect the property as
necessary as it pertains to this application.
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DRIVEWAY PERMIT APPLICATION

(Pataskala Codified Ordin ncev Sections 1121.13 and 1291.02)
Property Information Staff Use
Address: /4 3 m EAJO w Wal S .\ Application Number:
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FW: FW: Pataskala Zoning - 2010 Pine Hills Drive - Patio

		From

		Lisa Paxton

		To

		Felix Dellibovi

		Recipients

		fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us



 





 





 





 





From: Lisa Paxton 
Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 12:36 PM
To: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: FW: FW: Pataskala Zoning - 2010 Pine Hills Drive - Patio





 













From: Jenese Bandy <cjenesebandy@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2021 11:56 AM
To: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Re: FW: Pataskala Zoning - 2010 Pine Hills Drive - Patio





 








CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.








Hi Lisa,





 





Following up on your note. I reached out to Columbus Hardscapes but had not heard back from them. Did you hear anything from them?





 





Thanks,





Jenese





 





On Thu, Jul 1, 2021 at 11:52 AM Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us> wrote:





 





 





From: Lisa Paxton 
Sent: Thursday, July 1, 2021 11:41 AM
To: adam@installmypatio.com
Cc: cjenesebandy@gmail.comg; Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala Zoning - 2010 Pine Hills Drive - Patio
Importance: High





 





Good morning.  I  am following up on an patio application for 2010 Pine Hills Drive.





 





I believe the last contact we had, we were to be given an updated site plan for the patio due to issues with possible encroachment into an easement.  





 





Is the patio still being considered for construction?





 





Please email me or call 740-927-4910 at your earliest convenience.





 





Lisa ~ 






                                    





Lisa Paxton, Zoning Clerk
City of Pataskala





Planning & Zoning 

621 W. Broad Street, Suite 2A





Pataskala, Ohio 43062





(740) 927-4910 





Office Hours M-F 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.





 





Permit Application link:   http://www.cityofpataskalaohio.gov/city-departments/planning-zoning/permits/





**Permit approval may take up to 30 days** Section 1209.05 of the Pataskala Code





 












 





-- 





 





 





C. Jenese Bandy, EdD





cjenesebandy@gmail.com





740-963-0138
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From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 03-14-2023
Date: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:34:54 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack
 
Verdantas has reviewed the BZA Memo and offer the following comments:
 

1. VA-23-001
a. No Engineering Related Comments

2. VA-23-002
a. Should the variance be granted it is recommended the property owner

be responsible for any and all damage as a result of encroaching within
easement.

3. VA-23-003
a. No Engineering Related Comments

4. VA-23-004
a. Comment was made during Preliminary Plan review intersections must

remain tangent for 100’ per code. The plan lacked detail to confirm.
b. The reason behind this code requirement is intersection site distance.

Should the variance be granted, the developer should provide
intersection site distance triangles, profiles and/or mitigation.

5. VA-23-005
a. We do not see an engineering concern granting this variance. Ruby

Road shall be a through movement and shall not have stop signs
placed on Ruby Road at Fannin Drive or Waterlily Way.

6. VA-23-006
a. We do not see an engineering concern granting this variance due to

the 3 radii in question are all oversized compared to the city’s minimum.
7. CU-23-001

a. No Engineering Related Comments
 
 
Thanks
 
Scott R. Haines, PE,CPESC 
Senior Project Manager
O. 740.344.5451 | D. 740.224.0839
1555 W. Main Street, Newark, Ohio 43055
 
From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 

mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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